Vendor and relevant parties.  Likewise, the Directors consider that having regard to the desirability of eliminating the
current loan from Charter, the willingness of Charter to accept securities in lieu of the loan repayment and the lack of
availability of an alternative means of repayment of this loan, that it is appropriate that the consideration be securities.
The Directors consider that in the event that the Company is able to raise limited capital that it is appropriate that the
capital be applied to future growth of the business.

Shareholdings in the Company – before and after completion of the Proposed Transaction and capital raising

The shareholders and each Shareholder’s shareholding in the Company as at the date of this Notice of Meeting and on
completion of the Proposed Transaction (as contemplated by resolutions 3 to 7) and the capital raising (as contemplated
by resolution 8) are set out in the table below.

Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting 11

Pre-Consolidation

Name of Shareholder Shareholding
before

Proposed
Transaction
and capital

raising

%

Holding

Shareholding
after Proposed

Transaction
Minimum

capital raising

%

Holding

Shareholding
after Proposed

Transaction
Maximum

capital raising

%

Holding

CHARTER PACIFIC CORPORATION LTD 30,541,508 40.71% 180,541,508 33.74% 180,541,508 28.66%

JAEK HOLDINGS PTY LTD  0 0% 40,000,000 7.47% 40,000,000 6.35%

MURCHISON RESOURCES PTY LTD 0 0% 15,000,000 3.73% 15,000,000 2.38%

MR SIMON SALIBA 4,000,000 5.33% 4,000,000 0.75% 4,000,000 0.63%

AUSTRALIAN EXECUTOR TRUSTEES
LIMITED <NO 1 ACCOUNT>

2,768,150 3.69% 2,768,150 0.52% 2,768,150 0.44%

MORNINGTON INVESTMENTS (VIC) PTY
LTD

1,836,530 2.45% 1,836,530 0.34% 1,836,530 0.29%

MR JEFFREY HOWARD LATIMER + MRS
JUDITH ANN LATIMER <LATIMER S/F A/C>

1,687,645 2.25% 1,687,645 0.32% 1,687,645 0.27%

MCMULLAN CONSULTING PTY LTD 1,228,965 1.64% 1,228,965 0.23% 1,228,965 0.19%

MS NADA SAADE 1,225,200 1.63% 1,225,200 0.23% 1,225,200 0.19%

JOHN COOK SUPER FUND PTY LTD <JOHN
COOK SUPER FUND A/C>

1,200,000 1.60% 1,200,000 0.22% 1,200,000 0.19%

MR RAMON JOHN ROSS 1,175,000 1.57% 1,175,000 0.22% 1,175,000 0.19%

PEGARI PTY LIMITED 1,100,000 1.47% 1,100,000 0.21% 1,100,000 0.17%

MRS SARAH MIKHAEL 950,000 1.27% 950,000 0.18% 950,000 0.15%

MR TREVOR NEIL HAY 807,568 1.08% 807,568 0.15% 807,568 0.13%

MR NICHOLAS TSOUKATOS +
MRS RYSOULA TSOUKATOS

790,000 1.05% 790,000 0.15% 790,000 0.13%

MR ANDREW GEORGE MOORE + MRS
LYNETTE MOORE <MOORE SUPER FUND
A/C>

744,300 0.99% 744,300 0.14% 744,300 0.12%

KEN HORAN 690,000 0.92% 690,000 0.13% 690,000 0.11%

NEIL SCHOPPE 690,000 0.92% 690,000 0.13% 690,000 0.11%

MR JOHN ANTHONY COOK 600,000 0.80% 600,000 0.11% 600,000 0.10%

JOHN MCMULLAN + TRACEY MCMULLAN
<BONBEACH FAMILY A/C>

600,000 0.80% 600,000 0.11% 600,000 .010%

DB BUILDING CONTROLS (VIC) PTY LTD 518,120 0.69% 518,120 0.10% 518,120 0.08%

MR ADAM FURST 512,500 0.68% 512,500 0.10% 512,500 0.08%

NEW ISSUE PURSUANT TO PROSPECTUS 0 0% 250,000,000 46.7% 350,000,000 55.55%

REMAINING SHAREHOLDERS 21,342,636 28.46% 21,342,636 3.99% 21,342,636 3.39%

Total 75,008,122 100% 530,008,122 100% 630,008,122 100%

The number of Shares in the above table does not take into account the proposed Consolidation of Shares as described
in resolution 9, however, regardless of the Consolidation, the percentage of shareholdings will remain the same.

The table below takes into account the proposed Consolidation of Shares as described in resolution 9

Post-Consolidation

Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting 12

Name of Shareholder Shareholding

before
Proposed

Transaction
and capital

raising

%

Holding

Shareholding
after

Proposed
Transaction
Minimum

capital
raising

%

Holding

Shareholding
after

Proposed
Transaction
Maximum

capital
raising

%

Holding

CHARTER PACIFIC CORPORATION
LTD

1,527,075 40.71% 9,027,075 33.74% 9,027,075 28.66%

JAEK HOLDINGS PTY LTD  0 0% 2,000,000 7.47% 2,000,000 6.35%

MURCHISON RESOURCES PTY LTD 0 0% 750,000 3.73% 750,000 2.38%

MR SIMON SALIBA 200,000 5.33% 200,000 0.75% 200,000 0.63%

AUSTRALIAN EXECUTOR TRUSTEES
LIMITED <NO 1 ACCOUNT>

138,408 3.69% 138,408 0.52% 138,408 0.44%

MORNINGTON INVESTMENTS (VIC)
PTY LTD

91,827 2.45% 91,827 0.34% 91,827 0.29%

MR JEFFREY HOWARD LATIMER +
MRS JUDITH ANN LATIMER
<LATIMER S/F A/C>

84,382 2.25% 84,382 0.32% 84,382 0.27%

MCMULLAN CONSULTING PTY LTD 61,448 1.64% 61,448 0.23% 61,448 0.19%

MS NADA SAADE 61,260 1.63% 61,260 0.23% 61,260 0.19%

JOHN COOK SUPER FUND PTY LTD
<JOHN COOK SUPER FUND A/C>

60,000 1.60% 60,000 0.22% 60,000 0.19%

MR RAMON JOHN ROSS 58,750 1.57% 58,750 0.22% 58,750 0.19%

PEGARI PTY LIMITED 55,000 1.47% 55,000 0.21% 55,000 0.17%

MRS SARAH MIKHAEL 47,500 1.27% 47,500 0.18% 47,500 0.15%

MR TREVOR NEIL HAY 40,378 1.08% 40,378 0.15% 40,378 0.13%

MR NICHOLAS TSOUKATOS +
MRS RYSOULA TSOUKATOS

39,500 1.05% 39,500 0.15% 39,500 0.13%

MR ANDREW GEORGE MOORE + MRS
LYNETTE MOORE <MOORE SUPER
FUND A/C>

37,215 0.99% 37,215 0.14% 37,215 0.12%

KEN HORAN 34,500 0.92% 34,500 0.13% 34,500 0.11%

NEIL SCHOPPE 34,500 0.92% 34,500 0.13% 34,500 0.11%

MR JOHN ANTHONY COOK 30,000 0.80% 30,000 0.11% 30,000 0.10%

JOHN MCMULLAN + TRACEY
MCMULLAN <BONBEACH FAMILY
A/C>

30,000 0.80% 30,000 0.11% 30,000 .010%

DB BUILDING CONTROLS (VIC) PTY
LTD

25,906 0.69% 25,906 0.10% 25,906 0.08%

MR ADAM FURST 25,625 0.68% 25,625 0.10% 25,625 0.08%

NEW ISSUE PURSUANT TO
PROSPECTUS

0 0% 12,500,000 46.7% 17,500,000 55.55%

REMAINING SHAREHOLDERS 1,067,132 28.46% 1,067,132 3.99% 1,067,132 3.39%

Total 3,750,406 100% 26,500,406 100% 31,500,406 100%

At this point in time it not known which of the above Shareholders (if any) intends to apply for shares under the
Prospectus.  Accordingly their percentage shareholdings will increase if they are successful in any applications under
the Prospectus.

Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting 13

Existing interests and the potential dilutionary effect on other shareholders

If the Proposed Transaction is approved by Shareholders (and if the Company complies with Chapters 1 and 2 of the
Listing Rules), on completion of the Proposed Transaction and the capital raising contemplated by the Prospectus, the

[…]

$750,000.  Given that the Company has no effective assets and that it is proposed that the
Charter Pacific loan will be effectively extinguished, it appears that the market has
placed a value on the Company’s shell of that value of $750,000.

5.5 Commentary on Premium for Control

The share market can be expected to provide an objective assessment of the fair market
value of a listed entity, where the market is well informed and liquid.  Market prices
incorporate the influence of all publicly known information relevant to the value of an
entity’s securities.

Share prices from share market trading do not reflect the market value for control of a
company as they are for portfolio holdings.  Traditionally, the premiums required to
obtain control of companies range between 15% and 25% of the portfolio holding values.

 The following table sets out the capital structure of the pre-Consolidation shares both

before and after the completion of the Proposed Transaction.  The number of shares will
be adjusted in accordance with the proposed consolidation of shares:

Shareholder Shareholding

Pre-Acquisition

%

Holding

Shareholding Post

Acquisition

%

Holding

Aberystwyth - 0% 40,000,000 7.5%

Murchison - 0% 15,000,000 2.8%

Charter Pacific 30,541,508  40.7% 180,541,508 34.1%

Capital raising - 0% 250,000,000 47.2%

Existing holders 44,466,614 59.3% 44,466,614 8.4%

Total 75,008,122 100.0% 530,008,122 100.0%

No one group of shareholders will control the Company after the completion of the
Proposed Transaction, therefore we do not consider that any adjustment is required to be
made with regard to a premium for control.

5.6 Conclusion on the Fair Market Value of Monteray Before the Proposed
 Transaction

The value derived from the net assets on a going concern method is considered to be the
best estimate of the fair market value of Monteray, being $NIL.  We have considered
Monteray’s recent trading performance and consider that the value range indicated by
the analysis of recent share trading prior to the Announcement Date is not inconsistent